

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Alexandria, Virginia**

UMG RECORDINGS, INC., CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC, WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC., ATLANTIC RECORDING CORPORATION, ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC., FUELED BY RAMEN, LLC, NONESUCH RECORDS INC., SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT US LATIN LLC, ARISTA RECORDS LLC, LAFACE RECORDS LLC, and ZOMBA RECORDING LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOFIG KURBANOV d/b/a  
FLVTO.BIZ and 2CONV.COM;  
and DOES 1–10,

Defendants.

**CASE NO. 1:18-CV-00957-CMH-TCB**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
TO TRANSFER TO THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

LEGAL STANDARD.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. This Court Has Specific Jurisdiction Over Defendant.....6

    A. Personal jurisdiction is proper under Rule 4(k)(1) and the Virginia long-arm statute. ....6

        1. Defendant has purposefully availed himself of the privilege of conducting his online piracy business in Virginia.....7

        2. Plaintiffs’ claims arise directly out of Defendant’s contacts with Virginia.....13

        3. Exercising personal jurisdiction is constitutionally reasonable. ....14

    B. Alternatively, this Court has specific jurisdiction under Rule 4(k)(2).....16

        1. Plaintiffs’ claims arise under federal law.....17

        2. Defendant is not subject to jurisdiction in any state’s courts of general jurisdiction. ....17

        3. Exercising jurisdiction under Rule 4(k)(2) comports with due process. ....18

II. Transfer Of Venue Is Not Warranted.....23

    A. Plaintiffs’ choice of forum is entitled to deference in this case.....24

    B. Transferring to the Central District of California would be less convenient for all parties.....25

    C. Access to sources of proof does not strongly favor transfer. ....26

    D. Defendant fails to show that the convenience of the witnesses strongly favors transfer. ....26

    E. The Eastern District of Virginia offers a fair and effective forum for litigating this dispute.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alitalia-Linee Aeree Italiane S.p.A. v. Casinoalitalia.Com*, 128 F. Supp. 2d 340 (E.D. Va. 2001).....10

*ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Service Consultants, Inc.*, 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002).....7, 8, 11

*America Online, Inc. v. AOL.org*, 259 F. Supp. 2d 449 (E.D. Va. 2003).....20

*Base Metal Trading, Ltd. v. OJSC “Novokuznetsky Aluminum Factory”*, 283 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2002).....18

*be2 LLC v. Ivanov*, 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011).....13

*Bright Imperial Ltd. v. RT MediaSolutions, S.R.O.*, No. 1:11-cv-935, 2012 WL 1831536 (E.D. Va. May 18, 2012).....9, 22

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*, 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....7

*Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Centers, Inc.*, 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003).....8, 11

*CFA Institute v. Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India*, 551 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2009).....6, 7, 14, 17, 18

*Christian Science Board of Directors of First Church of Christ, Scientist v. Nolan*, 259 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2001) .....15

*Citigroup Inc. v. Malik*, No. 1:07-cv-1168, 2009 WL 874497 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2009).....20

*Combs v. Bakker*, 886 F.2d 673 (4th Cir. 1989) .....5

*Crunchyroll, Inc. v. Pledge*, Case No: No. C 11-2334, 2014 WL 1347492 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....15

*English & Smith v. Metzger*, 901 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1990) .....6, 21

*ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut, LLC*, 34 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D.S.C. 1999).....13

*Fraserside IP L.L.C. v. Hammy Media, Ltd.*, No. C11-3025, 2012 WL 124378 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 17, 2012).....13

*Gibbs v. Plan Green, LLC*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2018 WL 3614969 (E.D. Va. July 27, 2018).....22

*Graduate Management Council v. Raju*, 241 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Va. 2003) .....16, 18, 20, 22

*Heinz Kettler GMBH & Co. v. Razor USA, LLC*, 750 F. Supp. 2d 660 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....23, 24

*Instabook Corp. v. Instapublisher.com*, 469 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....13

*Intercarrier Commcations LLC v. WhatsApp Inc.*, No. 3:12-cv-776, 2013 WL 5230631 (E.D. Va. Sept. 13, 2013).....12

*International Shoe Co. v. Washington*, 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....7

*Liberty Media Holdings, LLC v. Letyagin*, No. 11-62107, 2011 WL 13217328 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 14, 2011) .....13

*Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Menozzi Luigi & C. S.p.A.*, 92 F. Supp. 3d 435 (E.D. Va. 2015).....6

*Lycos, Inc. v. TiVo, Inc.*, 499 F. Supp. 2d 685 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....25

*Orbital Australia Pty Ltd. v. Daimler AG*, No. 3:14VC808, 2015 WL 4042178 (E.D. Va. July 1, 2015) .....23

*Pathfinder Software, LLC v. Core Cashless, LLC*, 127 F. Supp. 3d 531 (M.D.N.C. 2015) .....13

*Plixer International, Inc. v. Scrutinizer GmbH*, --- F.3d ---, 2018 WL 4357137 (1st Cir. Sept. 13, 2018).....20, 21

*Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. v. Rambus, Inc.*, 386 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Va. 2005) .....23, 24, 26, 27, 28

*Shropshire v. Canning*, 809 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....15

*Silver Ring Splint Co. v. Digisplint, Inc.*, 508 F. Supp. 2d 508 (W.D. Va. 2007) .....16, 17

*Sinochem International Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.*, 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....23

*Spanski Enterprises, Inc. v. Telewizja Polska, S.A.*, 883 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....15

*Tire Engineering & Distribution, LLC v. Shandong Linglong Rubber Co., Ltd.*, 682 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012) .....14, 15, 24, 28

*Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.*, 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003).....13

*United Feature Syndicate, Inc. v. Miller Features Syndicate, Inc.*, 216 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....15

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*, 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....7

*Zaletel v. Prisma Labs, Inc.*, 226 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....12

*Zippo Manufacturing Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.*, 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997) ..... 7-8, 10, 22

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A) .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 advisory committee’s note .....16
